



22 December 2016

(16-7030)

Page: 1/1

Committee on Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures

Original: English

NOTIFICATION

Corrigendum

The following communication, received on 22 December 2016, is being circulated at the request of the Delegation of the Republic of Korea.

Revision of Enforcement rule of the Aquatic Life Disease Control Act

In the notification G/SPS/N/KOR/554, information regarding items 5 and 8 was provided in error.

Item 5. should read:

- 5. Title of the notified document:** Enforcement Rules of the Aquatic Life Disease Control Act. **Language(s):** Korean. **Number of pages:** 6

Item 8. should read:

- 8. Is there a relevant international standard? If so, identify the standard:**

- Codex Alimentarius Commission (e.g. title or serial number of Codex standard or related text):**
- World Organization for Animal Health (OIE) (e.g. Terrestrial or Aquatic Animal Health Code, chapter number):** OIE Aquatic Animal Health Code, Chapter 5.9 and Section 9
- International Plant Protection Convention (e.g. ISPM number):**
- None**

Does this proposed regulation conform to the relevant international standard?

Yes **No**

If no, describe, whenever possible, how and why it deviates from the international standard:

Moreover, the previously notified document need to be replaced with the attachment within this corrigendum:

http://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2016/SPS/KOR/16_5269_00_x.pdf

Text(s) available from: **National Notification Authority**, **National Enquiry Point**. **Address, fax number and e-mail address (if available) of other body:**

Fisheries Infrastructure and Aquaculture Policy Division
Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries
Government Complex Sejong 94
Dasom 2-Ro, Sejong Special Self-governing City
30110, Republic of Korea
Tel: +(82) 44 200 5622
Fax: +(82) 44 200 5629
E-mail: yoonee21@korea.kr
